## **ORDINANCE NO. 2020-05**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 3 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS, 1975, ENTITLED "POLICE REGULATIONS" AS IT PERTAINS TO DUMPSTERS

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS as follows:

- Section 1. Section 3-1 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Harvey Cedars entitled "Litter.", subsection 3-1.1 entitled "Definitions. As used in this section." is hereby supplemented and amended to add the following to the definitions in alphabetical order:
  - b. "Dumpster" shall mean an exterior waste container designed to be mechanically lifted by and emptied into or to be carted away by a collection vehicle. A dumpster shall not include any on-site constructed container.
- Section 2. Section 3-1 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Harvey Cedars entitled "Litter.", subsection 3-1.20 entitled "Litter Containers and Litter Removal" is hereby supplemented and amended to add the following paragraph:
  - j. Dumpsters are required on all construction sites before construction begins unless otherwise exempted by the Construction Official or his/her designee.
- <u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.
- Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption after publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED ON: March 16, 2020